**ACT 77** 

## ACT 77

S. B. NO. 316

A Bill for an Act Relating to Residence Requirements for Officers and Employees of Public Utilities.

## Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 270-1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by amending the first sentence to read as follows:

"Section 270-1. Residence requirements. All officers and employees in the service of any public utility shall be residents of the State for at least one year immediately preceding their appointment or election as the case may be; provided, that in cases where it is not reasonably practicable to obtain persons with the foregoing qualification competent for such service, persons without the qualification may be employed until persons with such qualification competent for the service can be obtained."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1969.)